




CITY OF ONALASKA 
 

STAFF REPORT 
   Plan Commission Sub-Committee – September 15, 2015 
  
 

Agenda Item: Consideration of a Conditional Use Permit request to allow the 

replacement of 3 antenna, the  addition of 3 remote radio units and 

other equipment, a Class 2 Collocation, on the existing cell  tower 

at  9348 State Road 16 (Ground Round parking lot) 

 

Applicant: Kelly Schmitz, Wienmann Properties, LLC, 2310 Mill  Street, New 

London, WI 54961 on behalf of US Cellular and JLP Associates II 

of Eden Prairie   

 

Property Owner: JLP Associates II of Eden Prairie, c/o Dewey Johnson, 6500 City 

West Pky, Eden Prairie, MN 55344-7701 

 

Parcel Number: 18-4013-0 

 

Site Location: 9348 State Road 16  

 

Existing Zoning:  Light Industrial (M-1) and PCID District  

 

Background: 

US Cellular is planning to modify the existing stealth telecommunications tower (light pole) at 9348 

State Road 16.  The modifications as drawn in the July 24, 2015 plan set identify the following: 

 Installation of hybrid cable under parking lot area and through the existing telecommunication 

tower / light pole.  (Sheet C-2 and A-5)  

 Replace 3 LTE antennas with 3 LTE dual band panel antennas.  (Note two of the new LTE panel 

antennas will be placed on new mast pipes external to the existing telecommunication 

tower/light pole). (Sheet A-1, A-2, A-3) 

 Installation of 3 remote radio units and 1 Raycap surge protective device on new tower mounts, 

external to the existing telecommunication tower/light pole. (Sheet A-2, A-3) 

 

From City staff’s review, the proposed modifications fall under the category of Class 2 Collocations (as 

defined by State Statutes and City Ordinances).  The City of Onalaska requires a Conditional Use Permit 

for Class 2 Collocations.   
 

Standards for Review: 

The following decision criteria were used to review the submitted conditional use application: 

Compatibility; Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Importance of Services to the Community; 

Neighborhood Protections; and Conformance with Other Requirements of City/State 

Ordinances/Statutes.    
 

Action Requested: A public hearing will be held at the Plan Commission meeting.  Testimony 

from the public should be listened to and considered before deciding on the 

requested Conditional Use Permit application.  City staff recommends 

approval with conditions.  Conditions will be provided prior to the Plan 

Commission Sub-Committee meeting. 

Agenda Item: 
 

# 4 
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STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS REPORT 
 
 

 
PREPARED FOR:  

 

 
 

 
50 FT LIGHT POST TOWER 

LTE CAPACITY 
VALLEY VIEW (#302329) 
ONALASKA, WISCONSIN 

 
 

EDGE PROJECT NUMBER: 
12566 

 
 

JULY 27, 2015 

624 Water Street 
Prairie du Sac, Wisconsin 53578 

608.644.1449 Phone 
608.644.1549 Fax 

www.edgeconsult.com 
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SECTION 1 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Site Name:  Valley View 
Site Location:  Onalaska, Wisconsin 
Purpose:  LTE Capacity 
Tower Type:  50 ft. Light Post Tower 
 
Per your request, we have completed a structural analysis for the above described tower. One 
loading scenario was considered in the analysis.  The loading condition takes into account the 
existing tower loading along with the proposed loading.  The loading condition is described in 
Section 3.2, with reference to the feedline placement diagram (Figure 1). 
 
Our analysis was completed per TIA-222-G.  Under TIA-222-G requirements, the performed 
investigation is considered a rigorous analysis. 
 
The results of our analysis indicate that the existing tower is structurally adequate to support the 
proposed change in loading.  Refer to Section 3.5 for additional information regarding 
assumptions for this analysis. 
 
Please refer to the report which follows this summary for further information.  Feel free to contact 
us if you have any questions or concerns.   
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SECTION 2 
INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
Edge performed a structural analysis for the existing tower to determine whether the tower is 
structurally adequate to support both the existing and proposed loads pursuant to the Structural 
Standard for Antenna Supporting Structures and Antennas, ANSI/TIA-222-G.  This assessment was 
completed using background information provided by the client and/or obtained in the field 
(where noted) and in conformance with current applicable codes, client directed protocols, and 
the judgment of the structural engineer. 
 
2.2 SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
The scope of services for this project included a structural analysis and modeling of the tower 
structure and foundation systems in accordance with client supplied information.  This type of 
analysis, under the TIA-222-G standard, is considered to be a “rigorous” analysis of the tower..  
 
This report summarizes the structural analysis results. 
 
 
 

PC Sub - Page 21



Valley View_(302329)_Structural Analysis Report_2015-07-27.docx  Edge #12566 -3-

SECTION 3 
ANALYSIS 

 
3.1 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The subject tower is an existing Sabre 50 foot tall, 16 sided, tapered monopole which was 
originally designed in January of 2006.  It is our understanding that the tower geometry has not 
been altered from the original design.  We were provided the following information at the project 
outset: 
 

1. Tower & foundation drawings:  Sabre Eng. File: 06-01110 dated 1/25/2006 
2. Structural analysis:  Edge Eng. File: 8798 dated 05/13/2013 
3. Tower inventory confirmation per Edge site visit dated 6/2/2015 
4. Proposed antenna and feedline loading configuration 
5. Geotechnical report:  Edge Eng. File: 1852 dated 11/23/2005 

 
The tower was originally designed under TIA/EIA-222-F with a 90 mph basic wind speed and 1/2” 
of radial ice. 
 
3.2 LOADING CONDITION 
 
The listed heights for panel antennas are representative of the antenna centerline.   
 
The following loading condition was considered during this analysis: 
 

Antenna 
# Manufacturer & Model # 

Mounting 
Type 

Technology / 
Notes 

Coax 
(#) Size 

Owner Status 
Height 

41.5' 3 Ericsson RRU-11 Tight Mount RRU - U.S. Cellular Proposed 

42.5' 2 Kathrein 800 10766 Tight Mount LTE 
(4) 7/8" 
(Re-use) 

U.S. Cellular Proposed 

43.5' 1 Kathrein 800 10765 Tight Mount LTE 
(2) 7/8" 
(Re-use) 

U.S. Cellular Proposed 

43.5' 3 KMW AM-X-CW-16-65-00T-RET Tight Mount LTE - U.S. Cellular 
Existing 

(Remove Antennas) 

43.5' 1 Raycap RUSDC-6267-PF-48 Tight Mount Surge Arrestor (1) Hybrid U.S. Cellular Proposed 

45' 3 KMW KASCTPR82008 Tight Mount Bias-T - U.S. Cellular Existing 

49' 3 KMW AM-X-CW-14-65-00T-RET Tight Mount CDMA (6) 7/8" U.S. Cellular Existing 

49' 3 KMW KASCTPR82008 Tight Mount Bias-T - U.S. Cellular Existing 

 
The loading condition is further described in the Designed Appurtenance Loading table 
provided in Appendix B. 
 
The feedline placement associated with the proposed loading condition which was considered 
in this analysis is attached as Figure 1. 
 
3.3 ANALYSIS CRITERIA 
 
This analysis was performed in accordance with TIA-222-G per the current Wisconsin Commercial 
Building Code (IBC 2009).  The basic wind speed for La Crosse County, Wisconsin is 90 mph with 
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no ice, 40 mph with 0.75 inches of ice, and a 60 mph service wind speed for deflection 
calculations.   
 
This analysis utilized the following Tower Structure Class, Topographic Category and Exposure 
Criteria: 
 

Tower Structure Class: II 
Topographic Category: 1 
Exposure Criteria:  C 

 
These criteria were selected based on the location and use of the subject tower (per TIA-222-G).  
The client and/or tower owner must review these criteria for applicability and notify Edge 
Consulting if a different tower structure class, topographic category, or exposure criteria are 
warranted. 
 
Definitions of the different categories and criteria were taken from the TIA-222-G standard and 
are provided in Appendix A. 
 
3.4 ANALYSIS METHOD 
 
Structural analysis computations and modeling of the tower structure were performed using TNX 
Tower Version 6.1 software.  TNX Tower is a general-purpose modeling, analysis, and design 
program created specifically for communications towers using the TIA-222-G (including Addenda 
No. 1 and 2) or any previous TIA/EIA Standards back to RS-222 (1959).  Steel design is checked 
using the AISC ASD 9th Edition or the AISC LRFD Specifications.  This program automatically 
generates nodes and elements for a subsequent finite element analysis (FEA) for standard tower 
types including self-support towers, guyed towers and monopoles.  It allows entry of dishes, 
feedlines, discrete loads (loads from appurtenances) and user defined loads anywhere on the 
tower.  TNX Tower uses wind effects from multiple directions and ice loads to develop pressure 
coefficients, wind pressures, ice loads and resulting forces on the tower per TIA code 
requirements.  
 
The tower foundation system was also reviewed for the resulting applied forces due to the 
proposed change in loading.  Items reviewed include checking the global overturning and 
shear of the foundation system.  In addition, the anchor bolts and guy anchors (where 
applicable) were also reviewed for structural adequacy. 
 
3.5 ASSUMPTIONS 
 
For the purpose of this analysis, it has been assumed that the tower and foundation have been 
properly installed and maintained per the manufacturer’s specifications and recommendations.  
Further limitations and restrictions have been provided in Section 5.  
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SECTION 4 
RESULTS 

 
4.1 TOWER STRUCTURE 
 
The analysis results of the existing tower structure when considering the proposed loading 
condition indicate the tower structure is structurally adequate.  Refer to Section 3.5 for additional 
information regarding assumptions for this analysis. 
 
The results of the analysis are shown in the following table.  The ratio listed for each tower element 
represents the capacity ratio calculated for the controlling member(s) for each element type.   
 
 

Capacity 
Ratio
(%)

Comment

Pole
3'-50' 33.3% Adequate

Base Plate / Anchor Rods
(Plate Stress) 52.6% Adequate

Tower Structure Elements

Capacity - Results

 
 
Diagrams of the towers maximum deflection, tilt, and twist are provided in Appendix B. 
 
4.2 TOWER FOUNDATIONS 
 
The analysis results of the existing tower foundation when considering the proposed loading 
condition indicates the tower foundation system is structurally adequate.  Refer to Section 3.5 for 
additional information regarding assumptions for this analysis. 
 
The results of the foundation analysis using RAM Elements software indicate that the tower 
foundation is structurally adequate.  From this analysis it was found that the foundation meets 
strength requirements per the current ACI specification.  However, it was also found that the area 
of steel provided in the pier is less than that required by the same standard.   
 
Refer to Appendix B for support calculations. 
 
The reactions from the original tower design were compared against those calculated for the 
loading condition.  The capacity ratios of proposed to original reactions were computed and are 
shown in the following table.   
 

Condition
Axial
(Kips)

Shear
(Kips)

Moment
(K-Ft)

Original 4.7 6.2 225.5
Proposed 4.7 4.4 145.9
Capacity Ratio 98.7% 71.5% 64.7%

Tower Foundation Capacity Results
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The original design reactions have been multiplied by 1.35 per TIA-222-G.  The percentages 
provided are only for reference.  The results of the rigorous structural analysis are based on the 
provided calculation. 
 
4.3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The client and tower owner shall closely review this report including assumptions made, analysis 
criteria selected and loading conditions modeled.  Any questions or discrepancies with these 
items shall be clarified with the engineer. 
 
Edge recommends that qualified personnel assess the physical condition of the tower, in 
accordance with the guidelines and frequency provided in the TIA-222-G standard. 
 
If the proposed loading condition is altered from that analyzed, this report shall be deemed 
obsolete and further analysis will be required. 
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SECTION 5 
LIMITATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS  

 

1. This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted structural engineering practices common to the tower 
industry and makes no other warranties, either expressed or implied, as to the professional advice provided under the terms 
of the agreement between Engineer and Client.  This report has not been prepared for uses or parties other than those 
specifically named, or for uses or applications other than those enumerated herein.  The report may contain insufficient or 
inaccurate information for other purposes, applications, and/or other uses. 

2. This report is intended for the use of the client, and cannot be utilized or relied upon by other parties without the written 
consent of Edge Consulting Engineers. 

3. Edge consulting Engineers is not responsible for any, and all, tower modifications completed prior to, or hereafter, which 
Edge Consulting Engineers was not, or will not, be directly involved. 

4. The model, conclusions, and recommendations contained within this report are based upon the supplied and attained 
information as described within the report.  If it is known, or becomes known, that any item(s) are in conflict with what is 
described within this document, this report should be considered void and Edge Consulting Engineers should be contacted 
immediately. 

5. Edge Consulting Engineers disclaims all liability for any information, conclusion, or recommendation that is not expressly 
stated or represented within this report. 

6. Edge Consulting Engineers shall not be liable for any incidental, consequential, indirect, special or punitive damages 
arising out of any claim associated with the use of this report. 

7. The scope of worked performed for this analysis is limited to the items in which we were furnished complete and accurate 
information. 

8. Accessories and appurtenances such as antenna mounts, feed line ladders, climbing ladders, lighting mounts, etc. were 
not analyzed as part of this work, and Edge Consulting Engineers, Inc. makes no claim as to their adequacy of their design 
or their installation. 

9. This analysis was performed under the assumption that all tower elements are in like new condition, free from rust and other 
deterioration.  It is also assumed the tower was properly installed per construction documents, and that the tower and all 
associated appurtenances were originally designed and fabricated in accordance with all applicable codes and 
standards.  Edge Consulting Engineers cannot account for, nor be held responsible, if tower elements are deteriorated, 
damaged, and/or missing. 

10. This tower analysis was performed based upon the antenna, feed line and other appurtenance loading and placement as 
described within this report.  Any alterations to the described loading or placement will require re-analysis of the tower, and 
the findings contained in this report are not valid. 

11. The loading conditions utilized for this analysis is based on information provided by the client, and readily available 
manufacturer/vendor information (antenna and mount projected areas, weight and shape factors).  However, if the 
described loading criteria and design assumptions within this report are not accurate, are altered, or changed in any form, 
this analysis shall be considered void and an additional analysis must be performed. 

12. It is the responsibility of the client and the tower owner to thoroughly review the existing and proposed loading, and bring 
any discrepancy to the attention of Edge Consulting Engineers. 

13. Modification designs are to be based upon a rigorous analysis per the TIA-222-G standard.  As such designs assume any 
suggested modifications are installed as recommended and are not intended to address temporary conditions on the 
tower as modifications are being performed. It is strongly recommended that the Installer of any tower modification 
thoroughly assess installation procedures and how temporary conditions present while modifications are being performed 
influence tower members. Installer is responsible for sequence of operation and any required temporary bracing or 
strengthening of tower during modification operations.  

14. Site-specific loading or local building code requirements may be more stringent than the minimum loading requirements 
specified in the Standard.  These and other unique loads or loading combination requirements are to be specified by the 
owner (in the procurement specifications). 

15. Supplementary rime ice and in-cloud ice loadings (including thickness, density, escalation with height and corresponding 
wind speed) are to be included in the procurement specification when appropriate for a given site location. 

16. The service loads and deformation limits specified in the Standard are the minimum requirements for communication 
structures.  When more stringent requirements are required for a specific application, the serviceability limit state basic wind 
speed and, if required, the serviceability limit state design ice thickness; the deformation limitations (twist, sway and 
horizontal displacement) and the location/elevation where the deformation limitations apply are to be included in the 
procurement specification. 
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FIGURE 1 
 

FEEDLINE PLACEMENT DIAGRAM 
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APPENDIX A 
 

TIA-222-G ANALYSIS CRITERIA DEFINITIONS 
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Feasibility Structural Analysis 
  
 A feasibility structural analysis is used as a preliminary review to identify the impact of 

proposed changed conditions.  This type of analysis determines the overall stability and the 
adequacy of the main structural members to support a proposed changed condition.  A 
feasibility structural analysis does not include the evaluation of connections and may 
consider that the structure has been properly installed and maintained. 

 
 The reactions from a feasibility structural analysis may be compared to the original design 

reactions to identify the impact on foundations due to proposed changed conditions.  When 
the original design reactions are based upon an Allowable Stress Design procedure, the 
original reactions shall be multiplied by a 1.35 factor for comparison to the reactions 
determined in accordance with this Standard. 

 
Rigorous Structural Analysis 
  
 A rigorous structural analysis is used to determine the final acceptance of proposed 

changed conditions and/or required modifications.  This type of analysis determines the 
overall stability and the adequacy of structural members, foundations and connection 
details.  A rigorous structural analysis may consider that the structure has been properly 
installed and maintained. 

 
 For a rigorous analysis of a foundation, site specific geotechnical and foundation data are 

required. 
 
 Note: Certain foundation details and connection details (such as inside weld sizes of flanged 

leg connections) cannot be determined without dismantling the structure or extensive field 
nondestructive testing.  The assumptions regarding these types of details shall be 
documented along with the results of the rigorous structural analysis. 

 
Tower Structure Class: 
 

Class I 
 Structures that due to height, use or location represent a low hazard to human life and 

damage to property in the event of failure and/or used for services that are optional 
and/or where a delay in returning the services would be acceptable. 

 
Class II 
 Structures that due to height, use or location represent a substantial hazard to human life 

and/or damage to property in the event of failure and/or used for services that may be 
provided by other means. 

 
Class III 
 Structures that due to height, use or location represent a high hazard to human life 

and/or damage to property in the event of failure and/or used primarily for essential 
communications. 
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Topographic Categories: 
 

Category 1 
 No abrupt changes in general topography, e.g. flat or rolling terrain, no wind speed-up 

consideration shall be required. 
 
Category 2 
 Structures located at or near the crest of an escarpment.  Wind speed-up shall be 

considered to occur in all directions.  Structures located vertically on the lower half of an 
escarpment or horizontally beyond 8 times the height of the escarpment from its crest, 
shall be permitted to be considered as Category 1. 

 
Category 3 
 Structures located in the upper half of a hill.  Wind speed-up shall be considered to occur 

in all directions.  Structures located vertically on the lower half of a hill shall be permitted 
to be considered Category 1. 

 
Category 4 
 Structures located in the upper half of a ridge.  Wind speed-up shall be considered to 

occur in all directions.  Structures located vertically on the lower half of a ridge shall be 
permitted to be considered as Category 1. 

 
Exposure Criteria: 

 
Exposure B 
 Urban and suburban areas, wooded areas, or other terrain with numerous closely spaced 

obstructions having the size of single-family dwellings or larger.  Use of this exposure shall 
be limited to those areas for which terrain representative of Exposure B surrounds the 
structure in all directions for a distance of at least 2,600 ft. or twenty times the height of the 
structure, whichever is greater. 

 
Exposure C 
 Open terrain with scattered obstructions having heights generally less than 30 ft.  This 

category includes flat, open country, grasslands and shorelines in hurricane prone 
regions. 

 
Exposure D 
 Flat, unobstructed shorelines exposed to wind flowing over open water (excluding 

shorelines in hurricane prone regions) for a distance of at least 1 mile.  Shorelines in 
Exposure D include inland waterways, lakes and non-hurricane coastal areas.  Exposure D 
extends inland a distance of 660 ft. or twenty times the height of the structure, whichever is 
greater.  Smooth mud flats, salt flats and other similar terrain shall be considered as 
Exposure D. 
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APPENDIX B 
 

STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS 
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 Edge Consulting Engineers Inc. 
 624 Water Street 

 Prairie du Sac, WI 53578 
 Phone: (608) 644-1449 
 FAX: (608) 644-1549 

Job: Valley View (302329)
 Project: 12566
 Client:  U.S. Cellular  Drawn by: swichman  App'd: 

 Code:  TIA-222-G  Date: 07/27/15  Scale: NTS 
 Path: 

\\edgeex02\active_projects\12500\12566\Structural\2015-06-17_Pole Eval\Tower Model\Valley_View_(302329)_TNX Tower_2015-07-27.eri
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 Lightning Rod 5/8x4' (Tower)  50 AM-X-CW-14-65-00T-RET w/ Mount 
 Pipe (U.S. Cellular)

 49 AM-X-CW-14-65-00T-RET w/ Mount 
 Pipe (U.S. Cellular)

 49 AM-X-CW-14-65-00T-RET w/ Mount 
 Pipe (U.S. Cellular)

 49 KMW KASCTPR82008 (Bias-T) (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 49 KMW KASCTPR82008 (Bias-T) (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 49 KMW KASCTPR82008 (Bias-T) (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 49 Tri-Collar Bracket (10" to 30" OD) 
 (U.S. Cellular)

 48 KMW KASCTPR82008 (Bias-T) (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 45 KMW KASCTPR82008 (Bias-T) (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 45 KMW KASCTPR82008 (Bias-T) (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 45 Raycap RUSDC-6267-PF-48 (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 43.5 800 10765 w/ Mount Pipe (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 43.5 Tri-Collar Bracket (10" to 30" OD) 
 (U.S. Cellular)

 43 800 10766 w/ Mount Pipe (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 42.5 800 10766 w/ Mount Pipe (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 42.5 Ericsson RRU-11 (U.S. Cellular)  41.5 Ericsson RRU-11 (U.S. Cellular)  41.5 Tri-Collar Bracket (10" to 30" OD) 
 (U.S. Cellular)

 41.5 5'x2" Antenna Mount Pipe (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 41.5 5'x2" Antenna Mount Pipe (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 41.5 5'x2" Antenna Mount Pipe (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 41.5 Ericsson RRU-11 (U.S. Cellular)  41.5 Box Light (Tower)  40DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING
TYPE TYPEELEVATION ELEVATION

 Lightning Rod 5/8x4' (Tower)  50

 AM-X-CW-14-65-00T-RET w/ Mount 
 Pipe (U.S. Cellular)

 49

 AM-X-CW-14-65-00T-RET w/ Mount 
 Pipe (U.S. Cellular)

 49

 AM-X-CW-14-65-00T-RET w/ Mount 
 Pipe (U.S. Cellular)

 49

 KMW KASCTPR82008 (Bias-T) (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 49

 KMW KASCTPR82008 (Bias-T) (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 49

 KMW KASCTPR82008 (Bias-T) (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 49

 Tri-Collar Bracket (10" to 30" OD) 
 (U.S. Cellular)

 48

 KMW KASCTPR82008 (Bias-T) (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 45

 KMW KASCTPR82008 (Bias-T) (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 45

 KMW KASCTPR82008 (Bias-T) (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 45

 Raycap RUSDC-6267-PF-48 (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 43.5

 800 10765 w/ Mount Pipe (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 43.5

 Tri-Collar Bracket (10" to 30" OD) 
 (U.S. Cellular)

 43

 800 10766 w/ Mount Pipe (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 42.5

 800 10766 w/ Mount Pipe (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 42.5

 Ericsson RRU-11 (U.S. Cellular)  41.5

 Ericsson RRU-11 (U.S. Cellular)  41.5

 Tri-Collar Bracket (10" to 30" OD) 
 (U.S. Cellular)

 41.5

 5'x2" Antenna Mount Pipe (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 41.5

 5'x2" Antenna Mount Pipe (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 41.5

 5'x2" Antenna Mount Pipe (U.S. 
 Cellular)

 41.5

 Ericsson RRU-11 (U.S. Cellular)  41.5

 Box Light (Tower)  40

MATERIAL STRENGTH
GRADE GRADEFy FyFu Fu

 A572-65  65 ksi  80 ksi

TOWER DESIGN NOTES
1.   Tower is located in La Crosse County, Wisconsin.
2.   Tower designed for Exposure C to the TIA-222-G Standard.
3.   Tower designed for a 90 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-G Standard.
4.   Tower is also designed for a 40 mph basic wind with 0.75 in ice. Ice is considered to increase

 in thickness with height.
5.   Deflections are based upon a 60 mph wind.
6.   Tower Structure Class II.
7.   Topographic Category 1 with Crest Height of 0.00 ft
8.   Weld together tower sections have flange connections.
9.   Connections use galvanized A325 bolts, nuts and locking devices. Installation per 

 TIA/EIA-222 and AISC Specifications.
10.   Tower members are "hot dipped" galvanized in accordance with ASTM A123 and ASTM 

 A153 Standards.
11.   Welds are fabricated with ER-70S-6 electrodes.
12.   TOWER RATING: 52.6%
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CITY OF ONALASKA 
 

STAFF REPORT 
   Plan Commission Sub-Committee – September 15, 2015 
  
 

Agenda Item: Consideration of a Conditional Use Permit request to  allow the 

manufacturing and bottling of alcoholic beverages (beer and wine)  

 

Applicant: Todd Wiedenhaft,  Lost Island Wine, LLC, 570 Theater Rd, Ste. 

100, Onalaska, WI  54650  

 

Property Owner: Valley View Business Park, PO Box 325, Onalaska, WI  54650 

 

Parcel Number: 18-4017-5 

 

Site Location: 570 Theater Rd, Ste. 100  

 

Existing Zoning:  Light Industrial (M-1) District  

 

Background: 

Todd Wiedenhaft of Lost Island Wine h as requested a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow 

the manufacturing and bottling of alcoholic beverages (beer and wine) at their business at 570 Theater 

Road.  The business currently is making and bottling wine, and is planning a business expansion to brew 

beer.  It is not intended that the beer will be sold off-site rather the beer will be put into kegs and sold by 

the glass at the business.  Enclosed is a letter from the applicant with a detailed description of the 

proposed business.   
 

Standards for Review: 

The following decision criteria were used to review the submitted conditional use application: 
 

1. Compatibility.   Lost Island Wine is located between Theater Road and Lester Avenue.  

Surrounding lands are zoned Light Industrial (M-1) District.  Uses within 250 feet of the 

proposed site include a mix of service-base and office businesses, retail, automobile sales, and 

the US Fish and Wildlife facility.  Uses within 500 feet along the same street are commercial in 

nature.   
 

2. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan.  The Comprehensive Plan identifies this area as Mixed 

Use District.  This district is intended to allow a mixture of complementary land uses including 

housing, retail, office, service and civic uses in an efficient, compact, and relatively dense 

development pattern.  
 

3. Importance of Services to the Community.  According to the Comprehensive Plan, an Economic 

Development Objective of the City states, “By attracting firms that complement the existing 

industries and increase business for established companies.” The Lost Island Winery opened in 

2012 and produces approximately 30 different wines.  The applicant is proposing to expand the 

existing business to include brewing and bottling beer. 

 

4. Neighborhood Protections.  The addition of brewing and bottling beer is a natural extension of 

the existing business.  The applicant is proposing a similar use with the addition of a “small 

brewing system” and support equipment that would be stored inside the facility.  The applicant 

Agenda Item: 
 

# 5 
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Page 2 of 2 

intends to coordinate with a local farmer to utilize spent brewing material (i.e., hops). Please see 

the attached cover letter provided by the applicant that details the proposed business.   
 

5. Conformance with Other Requirements of City/State Ordinances/Statutes:   Applicant to obtain 

all required City, State, and Federal licenses as needed. 
 

Action Requested: As a public hearing will be held at the Plan Commission meeting, testimony 

from the public should be listened to and considered before deciding on the 

requested Conditional Use Permit application. 
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Agenda Item 5:   
 
Review and Consideration of a Conditional Use Permit application fi led by Todd 
Wiedenhaft, Lost Island Wine, LLC, 570 Theater Rd, Ste 100, Onalaska, WI  54650 to 
allow the manufacturing and bottling of alcoholic beverages (beer  and wine) at 570 
Theater Rd, Ste 100, Onalaska, WI 54650 (Tax Parcel #18 -4017-5).   

 
1. Conditional Use Permit Fee of $150.00 (PAID). 

 
2. Site Plan Permit Approval required for any exterior improvements.  Building Permits required for any 

structural modifications, electrical, plumbing or HVAC modifications. 
 

3. No outdoor storage. 
 

4. Applicant agrees to install odor mitigation measures as dictated by negative impacts to adjacent 
land uses as required by the Land Use & Development Director or Plan Commission. 
 

5. Compliance with City Ordinance 9-2 including but not limited to obtaining a Discharge Permit.  
 

6. Removal of spent grain and other byproducts from the premise in a timely manner as determined 
by the Land Use & Development Director. 
 

7. CUP to be re-reviewed by the Plan Commission prior to on-site business expansions (i.e., 
packaging operations) and at the time of any significant expansions in quantities brewed (either 
as a singular expansion or a cumulative effect).   
 

8. Owner/developer shall pay all fees and have all plans reviewed and approved by the City prior to 
obtaining a building permit.  Owner/developer must have all conditions satisfied and improvements 
installed per approved plans prior to issuance of occupancy permits. 

 
9. All conditions run with the land and are binding upon the original developer and all heirs, successors 

and assigns. The sale or transfer of all or any portion of the property does not relieve the original 
developer from payment of any fees imposed or from meeting any other conditions. 
 

10. Any omissions of any conditions not listed in the minutes shall not release the property 
owner/developer from abiding by the City’s Unified Development Code requirements. 

REQUEST FOR ACTION & POSSIBLE CONSIDERATION BY 
PLAN COMMISSION SUB-COMMITTEE: 
 

September 15, 2015  
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SEPTEMBER 7TH 2015 

City Of Onalaska, Department of Planning & Zoning 

415 Main Street Onalaska, WI 54650 

Dear Planning and Zoning Department Members, 

This letter is to provide additional details of our Conditional Use (CU) request along with descriptions of how the 

proposed CU meets the Unified Development Ordinance Standards listed below. Lost Island Wine currently 

manufactures and bottles wine for our tasting room and local wholesale accounts. We are in the process of expanding 

to include Skeleton Crew Brew (DBA – Lost Island Wine), a small craft brewery operation that will employ a ½ barrel 

brewing system to produce beer for on premise consumption and retail sales (64 oz. growlers).  

Compatibility with Surrounding Neighborhood: The parcels that surround our facility are all commercially zoned 

properties. The impact on those properties would essentially be no different than the impact of our existing winery. 

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: It is our perspective that part of the comprehensive plan is to focus on 

tourism and how to attract those dollars to our community. The craft beer industry is one of the fastest growing 

segments of the economy and people will travel extensively to visit craft breweries. Those customers not only spend 

money at the breweries, they spend money on local hotels, restaurants and shopping centers during their visit. Our 

winery already attracts visitors from all over the Midwest. The addition of Skeleton Crew Brew to our facility will 

expand on that attraction resulting in increased tourism dollars for our community. 

Importance of Services to the Community: Lost Island Wine is the 1st and only winery in the City of Onalaska and 

we are excited to be one of the first breweries in Onalaska as well. Over the last three years, we have experienced 

tremendous growth (50-60% year over year) and are drawing in tourism dollars from all over the Midwest. We’ve 

recently added our first employee and look to grow our staff with the addition of the brewery. All of these components 

add value to the community and give Onalaska the ability to promote boutique wineries and craft breweries as a 

tourist attraction. 

Neighborhood Protections (avoidance of negative externalities): As mentioned previously, Skeleton Crew Brew 

plans to employ the use of a ½ barrel brewing system which is a very small system by industry standards. The intent is 

to manufacture 5 flagship beers along with 1-2 seasonal beers for consumption on premise along with retail sales of 

growlers. The most common non-positive aspects of the brewing process are: odor and prompt disposal of spent 

grains. We consulted with the manufacturer of the brewing system and they recommended a commercial ventilation 

system. We contracted Schneider Heating and Cooling to design and install a ventilation hood that will exhaust 

through a vent on the roof (permit is pending CUP). We anticipate brewing 2-3 days per week with 4-8 hour brew 

days. The small amount of vapor created by the brewing system should have little impact on the surrounding area. 

Lost Island Wine, LLC 

570 Theater Rd STE 100  

Onalaska, WI 54650 

715-570-9463 

info@lostislandwine.com 

www.lostislandwine.com  
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In regards to the spent grains, we intend to connect with local hobby farmers who would be interested in utilizing the 

grains for feed and/or compost. We plan to give it away for free and deliver in a timely fashion as to maintain the value 

as feed to the farmer. 

Warm regards, 

Todd Wiedenhaft 

PRESIDENT 
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CITY OF ONALASKA 
 

STAFF REPORT 
   Plan Commission Sub Committee – September 15th, 2015 
  

 

Agenda Item: Consideration of an annexation application for W5955 County Road OS  

 

Applicant: Spencer Hegenbarth, W5955 County Road OS, Onalaska 

 

Property Owner: Spencer Hegenbarth, W5955 County Road OS, Onalaska 

 

Parcel Number: 9-110-0    

 

Site Location: W5955 County Road OS – Corner of Pralle Rd & County Road OS   

 

Existing Zoning:  La Crosse County Zoning is Residential A: Single-Family 

 

Neighborhood  Single-Family Residential  

Characteristics:  

 

Conformance with  The Comprehensive Plan identifies this area as being within the City’s  

Comprehensive Plan:  smart growth planning area, as well as in the Mixed Density Residential/TND 

district.  The Comprehensive Plan identifies review criteria for annexations, of 

which the follow are applicable: 

The City should approve proposals for annexation into the City of Onalaska only when meeting the 

following utilities and community facilities criteria, or if other important community goals are met: 

□ The area proposed for annexation has access to or can be easily connected to areas 

already served by the City, thereby allowing efficient delivery of services, facilities and utilities. 

□ The increased tax base and overall benefit to the City of approving the annexation outweigh the 

actual financial impact on the community for providing police, fire, road maintenance and other 

public improvements and services to the annexation area. 

 

The Comprehensive Plan also states that decision on annexations should also address the following 

criteria/standards:  i) Economic impacts; ii) Social impacts; and iii) Environmental impacts. 

  

Background:  The property at W5955 County Road OS (1.17 acres) is within an island of 

Town of Medary properties, south of County Road OS.  The applicant’s septic 

system is failing and the applicant would like to connect to City sanitary 

sewer.  It is likely that the property owner will connect to City water service as 

well in the future.   

 

Action Requested: Applicant is requesting approval of the annexation application and subsequent 

R-1: Single-Family Residential Zoning of the property. 

 

Staff supports this annexation request as City water & sewer services are 

readily available to serve this parcel.  Approval is recommended with the 

conditions listed on the following attachment. 

Agenda Item: 
 

# 6 
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Agenda Item 6:   
 
Consideration of an annexation application for W5955 County Road OS, Parcel 9-110-0 (1.17 
acres), applicant Spencer Hegenbarth, W5955 County Road OS, Onalaska 
 
 

1. Payment of all fees including ACT 317 fees ($722 for first installment). 
 

2. Payment of Deferred Special Assessments:   
 

a. Deferred Water Special Assessment from 1991 for County Rd OS = $728.64 
 

b. Deferred Sanitary Sewer Special Assessment from 1991 for County Rd OS = $1,401.24 
 

c. Deferred Water Special Assessment from 1983 for Pralle Road = $1,844.89 
 

3. Greens Coulee Sanitary Sewer Fee = $317 per acre * 1.17 acres = $370.89 
 

4. Topography Map Fee - $10 per acre * 1 acre = $10. 
 

5. Park Fee - $922.21 per residential unit. 
 

6. Annexed land to be placed in the R-1 Single-Family Residential Zoning District. 
 

7. Owner/developer must notify City prior to any utility connection to City-owned utilities takes place. 
 

8. Owner/developer shall pay all fees and have all plans reviewed and approved by the City prior to 
obtaining a building permit.  Owner/developer must have all conditions satisfied and 
improvements installed per approved plans prior to issuance of occupancy permits. 
 

9. All conditions run with the land and are binding upon the original developer and all heirs, 
successors and assigns. The sale or transfer of all or any portion of the property does not relieve 
the original developer from payment of any fees imposed or from meeting any other conditions. 
 

10. Any omissions of any conditions not listed in Plan Commission Minutes shall not release the 
property owner/developer from abiding by the City’s Unified Development Code requirements. 
 

 

REQUEST FOR ACTION & POSSIBLE CONSIDERATION BY 
PLAN COMMISSION SUB-COMMITTEE: 
 

September 15, 2015 
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CITY OF ONALASKA 
 

STAFF REPORT 
   Plan Commission Sub-Committee – September 15, 2015 
  

 

Agenda Item: Consideration of a substantial modification determination for the 

Greens Coulee Community Park Planned Unit Development 

(PUD) for Zone 2 adjacent to Clearwater Farm Foundation, Inc. , 

760 Green Coulee Road 

 

Applicant: Shari Collas, on behalf of Clearwater Farms, 760 Green Coulee 

Road, Onalaska, WI 

 

Property Owner: Clearwater Farm Foundation, Inc.  

 

Parcel Numbers: 18-167-125 

 

Address(es): 760 Green Coulee Road  

 

Site Location: Grazing request is for City owned land south and east of the Clearwater Farm 

parcel. 

 

Existing Zoning:  Public Institutional District (P1) and Planned Unit Development (PUD)   

 

Background: 

This application is a request to review and determine whether the proposed change to the Clearwater 

Farm Planned Unit Development (PUD) constitutes a substantial modification.  The substantial 

alteration determination is for grazing on City park property within Zone 2 of the PUD.   

 

The PUD approved in 2002 identified 3 use zones.  Zone 1 includes the Clearwater Farm Foundation 

parcels (which include all farm buildings and auxiliary uses), Zone 2 includes City of Onalaska 

lower parkland, and Zone 3 includes City of Onalaska upper parkland.  Within Zone 1 permitted uses 

include agriculture, grazing, livestock raising, paddocks, pasturage, poultry raising, stables, 

floriculture, horticulture, nurseries, orchards, parks, playgrounds, parking lots, restaurant, business 

offices/professional offices, fruit/vegetable store, gift store, and limited residential.  Within Zone 2 

permitted uses include parks, arboretums, playgrounds, fishing, wading, skating, sledding, sustained-

yield forestry, wildlife preserves, solid and water conservation, water measurement and water control 

facilities, public facilities, horticulture, and orchards. 

 

The proposal is to allow grazing is proposed on City property which is within Zone 2.  After 

reviewing the PUD for these lands, staff has determined that grazing would not be permitted on the 

City parklands.   

 

Onalaska’s Parks & Recreation Board has reviewed this request and at their July 27, 2015 

recommended approval of the request to use City parkland property for pasture and grazing provided 

a lease agreement is entered into between the Clearwater Farm Foundation and the City of Onalaska.  

The Board also favored holding a public hearing for this request. 

 

Agenda Item: 
 

# 7 
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Enclosed please find: 

 PUD Modification Application. 

 Proposal from Clearwater Farm Foundation (starting with a 6/25/15 email from Dan Wick 

through a New York Times article). 

 August 27, 2002 Plan Commission staff report & Greens Coulee Community Park P.U.D. 

document. 

 July 27
th

, 2015 Parks & Recreation Board minutes from Agenda Item 4. 

 Land Grazing Lease agreement drafted by the City Attorney. 

 

 

Action Requested: The applicant is requesting approval of grazing on City parkland, within Zone 

2.  The Plan Commission should first determine if the change is substantial or non-substantial.  If 

determined that the change is non-substantial, the requested modification may be approved or denied 

by the Plan Commission.  If determined that the change is substantial, a public hearing will be 

scheduled for a subsequent Plan Commission, where Plan Commission review and determination 

would also occur. 

 

Staff recommendation is that the decision on the requested PUD modification takes into 

consideration the initial reasoning for the PUD, compatibility with the existing and long-range future 

neighborhood, as well as vegetative management in City Parks.   
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Agenda Item 7:   
 
Consideration of a substantial modification determination to the Greens Coulee 
Community Park Planned Unit Development (PUD) for Zone 2 adjacent to 
Clearwater Farms, submitted Shari Collas, on behalf of  Clearwater Farm 
Foundation, Inc. , 760 Green Coulee Road, Onalaska, WI (Tax Parcel #18 -675-125). 
 
 

1. Applicant to enter into a Grazing Land Lease agreement with the City of Onalaska.  
 

2. Applicant shall abide by all requirements and conditions of the previously approved Greens Coulee 
Community Park Planned Unit Development and with previous City approvals. 

 
3. A 10-foot buffer to be maintained along wetlands.  

 
4. All conditions run with the land and are binding upon the original developer and all heirs, successors and 

assigns. The sale or transfer of all or any portion of the property does not relieve the original developer 
from payment of any fees imposed or from meeting any other conditions. 
 

5. Any omissions of any conditions not listed in the minutes shall not release the property owner/developer 
from abiding by the City’s Unified Development Code requirements. 

REQUEST FOR ACTION & POSSIBLE CONSIDERATION BY 
PLAN COMMISSION SUB-COMMITTEE: 
 

September 15, 2015 
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would be a contributor myself.” 42 
 43 
Victor called three times for anyone else wishing to provide public input and closed that portion 44 
of the meeting. 45 
 46 

Consideration and possible action on the following items: 47 
 48 
Item 4 – Authorize Clearwater Farms to use adjacent City property as pasture area for 49 
their animals 50 
 51 
This item first appeared on the March 23 Parks and Recreation Board agenda, and will be 52 
discussed again tonight.  Dan referred to a handout included in board members’ agendas that lists 53 
items the board would like to see in a proposal prior to rendering a decision.  Shari Collas of 54 
Clearwater Farms responded to the board’s questions and concerns and provided a certificate of 55 
insurance.  Andy Speropulos of the Onalaska Jaycees also wrote an email.  Dan said there would 56 
have to be a change to the Planned Unit Development and that the board will need to decide 57 
whether or not to move this item forward.  If the Parks and Recreation Board votes to move 58 
Clearwater Farms’ request forward, it will go before the Plan Commission, which will determine 59 
if this is a substantial change to the PUD.  Dan said Land Use and Development Director Brea 60 
Grace and Katie told him a public hearing may be held if the Parks and Recreation Board 61 
members wish to hold one.  Dan noted staff has met with the city’s legal counsel and said a lease 62 
would need to be developed since the public would not be able to access the land when the 63 
animals are in the pasture area. 64 
 65 
Dan said, “I believe they [Clearwater Farms] have done everything that they’ve been asked for 66 
from the board.  As I stated, I think the first month that we did this … I support this.  There are a 67 
lot of communities doing these things in park areas to help with invasive [species] and the 68 
mowing.  My opinion and my stance on this have not changed.  I still think this is something that 69 
is of benefit.” 70 
 71 
Victor asked if input from the public should be taken now or if the board should begin discussing 72 
this item. 73 
 74 
Motion by Brian, second by Andrea Vogler, to approve authorization for Clearwater Farms to 75 
use adjacent City property as pasture area for their animals. 76 
 77 
Victor invited public input at this time. 78 
 79 
Ann Berg 80 
624 Stonebridge Avenue 81 
Onalaska 82 
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 83 
“I’ve lived in the neighborhood about 14 years.  I’m pretty familiar with the area – the farm, the 84 
animals that have come in, the job that Shari has done, and the turnaround that the whole barn 85 
has taken since we’ve moved in.  You know the property that she’s talking about.  It’s tall, it’s 86 
weedy.  To have the animals go in there, [there would be] no tractor, no gas – just all animal-87 
powered.  To have it fenced would keep people from letting their dogs run in there.  There’s a lot 88 
of dog waste along the sidewalk that doesn’t get picked up even though the bags are put there.  I 89 
think having everything trimmed down and having it fenced, it comes across as a personal piece 90 
of property that I think hopefully people will take more care of that strip of land along the 91 
sidewalk there.  They’re not going to let their animals run up to the fence and scare the animals.  92 
Everybody will be on a leash.  It’s getting pretty weedy and pretty tall and becoming an eyesore.  93 
From what Shari said, that farmer won’t cut hay in there anymore. … I support it 100 percent.” 94 
 95 
Shari noted that Clearwater Farms’ female turkey and her chicks had been pulled into the field 96 
and killed by coyotes. 97 
 98 
Katie Wellnitz, Clearwater Farms’ Education Coordinator, noted that children who visit the farm 99 
see its composting system.  Katie said waste is managed in a safe manner and noted that visitors 100 
are taught how the marsh is ideal for filtering any runoff from the fields.  Katie said the field in 101 
question is overgrown and there are deer ticks living in the tall grasses.  Katie said, “Just from a 102 
safety standpoint for the kids that we’re bringing out to the farm, I would like to see that trimmed 103 
down.  The cleanup that we do in these fields and putting them into these well-managed compost 104 
piles is really helping to eliminate the waste that would come from the animals out there.” 105 
 106 
Shari noted that individuals from the Kane Street Garden in the City of La Crosse utilize the 107 
compost and said it is always being utilized and put back into Clearwater Farms.  Shari noted 108 
that Clearwater Farms has utilized no fertilizer and has used weed control sparingly in the 109 
garden.  Shari also noted that Clearwater Farms’ animals primarily consume grass. 110 
 111 
Ald. Binash said he believes the public should be informed that this land is not currently being 112 
utilized for anything.  Ald. Binash said, “If you were to use it for parking because of the weather 113 
conditions it’s not usable for that either.  I think this would be an excellent idea to go ahead and 114 
let Clearwater Farms use this particular area for this reason.” 115 
 116 
Katie said that the board must determine whether or not it wishes to hold a public hearing at the 117 
Plan Commission level if it votes to approve this item.  Katie also said a lease agreement could 118 
easily tie into a Condition of Approval as part of the PUD process. 119 
 120 
Andrea Benco said she was going to propose not holding a public hearing, but she also said she 121 
believes a lease needs to be in place because city parkland is being utilized.  Andrea Benco said 122 
she hopes that Clearwater Farms eventually has enough goats in its herd so that the city may 123 
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lease them and have them control the invasive species on the hill.  Andrea Benco said, “It seems 124 
to me that we’ve been talking about this long enough, and it seems like many of the neighbors in 125 
the affected area are already aware of it.  I’m just wondering from a cost standpoint if there much 126 
benefit to having a public hearing.” 127 
 128 
Victor said he does not think holding a public hearing would be a negative thing from a due 129 
diligence standpoint. 130 
 131 
Andrea Benco asked what kind of radius would be needed on the public notice, noting that the 132 
city would need a wider notification area than 250 feet. 133 
 134 
Katie noted that the standard radius is 250 feet, but said the Planning Department can look into 135 
expanding that distance. 136 
 137 
Shari noted that she has spoken with several residents neighboring Clearwater Farms and said 138 
they have told her they will attend a public hearing and speak in support of the request. 139 
 140 
Victor told Shari that she has done her due diligence and said the city now must do its due 141 
diligence. 142 
 143 
Dan said he believes holding a public hearing would be wise in the sense that the public will be 144 
aware of the city’s intentions.  Dan noted that Zone 2 of the PUD is the entire wetland area and 145 
said he believes the 250-foot radius will go around the entire Zone 2.  All the residents adjacent 146 
to the wetland area would be included. 147 
 148 
Andrea Benco said she believes there have been other properties that have not been involved in 149 
public hearings.  Andrea Benco also said she believes the fencing should inform individuals that 150 
the land is owned by the City of Onalaska and leased by Clearwater Farms. 151 
 152 
Victor noted there a motion on the floor and that there should be an amendment to the motion to 153 
include a public hearing. 154 
 155 
Ald. Binash said he believes the motion may be restated and include the condition that a lease 156 
agreement be reached and a public hearing be held.  Ald. Binash said he favors holding a public 157 
hearing because the land is public land and a public hearing would give citizens the opportunity 158 
to raise objections.  Ald. Binash said, “I doubt anybody is going to object to it, but I think it’s a 159 
good idea to go ahead and have a public hearing.” 160 
 161 
Andrea Benco asked if the discussion is about changing the PUD or changing the PUD and 162 
allowing Clearwater Farms all as one action.  Andrea Benco noted that the PUD must be 163 
amended before the notion of grazing by Clearwater Farms may be entertained. 164 
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 165 
Dan said, “We’re strictly saying yes or no.  The Plan Commission will be making that 166 
determination.  We could say no to the public hearing.  The Plan Commission, based on the 167 
determination, could say this is a substantial change and we have to do a [public hearing]. … The 168 
Plan Commission will make the determination.  Once we say ‘yea’ or ‘nay’ here, if the Park 169 
Board says ‘no, we’re not doing it,’ then it’s a done issue.  If it goes to the Plan Commission, the 170 
Park Board has washed their hands of it.  We have a representative [Sue Peterson] on that 171 
committee, but the Park Board has washed their hands.  The Plan Commission will make the 172 
determination then forward it on to the Council.” 173 
 174 
Gretchen asked Ald. Binash if he wants to hold a public hearing and then have this item return 175 
before the Parks and Recreation Board so it may make a decision. 176 
 177 
Ald. Binash said the Parks and Recreation Board is recommending that the Plan Commission 178 
hold a public hearing. 179 
 180 
Motion by Andrea Vogler, second by Ald. Binash, to amend the previous motion and 181 
recommend both holding a public hearing at the Plan Commission level and establishing a lease 182 
agreement between the City of Onalaska and Clearwater Farms. 183 
 184 
Vote on the amendment: 185 
 186 
On voice vote, motion carried. 187 
 188 
Original motion restated: 189 
 190 
To approve authorization for Clearwater Farms to use adjacent City property as pasture area for 191 
their animals. 192 
 193 
On voice vote, motion failed, 4-2. 194 
 195 
Dan explained that this item will now be turned over to the Plan Commission. 196 
 197 
Andrea Benco asked if a lease agreement between the city and Clearwater Farms will eliminate 198 
the opportunity for parking in the field.  Andrea Benco said if this is not the case this item will 199 
need to be placed on the August 24 Parks and Recreation Board meeting agenda because she 200 
does not believe anyone should be allowed to park in the field. 201 
 202 
Dan noted the field belongs to the city and said there had been an assumption that the field 203 
belonged to Clearwater Farms.  Dan said the city may impose any restrictions it so chooses. 204 
 205 
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Victor suggested that the lease may include a condition that the field may be utilized for parking 206 
for events. 207 
 208 
Andrea Benco said she believes the city must determine whether or not parking is allowed. 209 
 210 
Dan said the city can inform individuals that they are not allowed to park in the field. 211 
 212 
Item 5 – Request from Tornado Youth Hockey to waive meeting room rental fee at the 213 
Omni Center 214 
 215 
Dan noted that board members’ packets include a copy of an email from Tornado Youth Hockey 216 
President Jamie Dirks. 217 
 218 
Ald. Binash asked if there will be an increase in skating fees for 2016. 219 
 220 
Dan said he has not made such a proposal, but added he believes the board will discuss this topic 221 
under Item 7. 222 
 223 
In response to a question by Ald. Binash, Dan said the cost to rent a meeting room is $45 an 224 
hour. 225 
 226 
Ald. Binash asked if another group would utilize the meeting room if Tornado Youth Hockey 227 
was not. 228 
 229 
Dan said it is possible. 230 
 231 
Andrea Benco noted the Omni Center is successful in booking meeting rooms. 232 
 233 
In response to a question by Ald. Binash, Dan said he believes Tornado Youth Hockey has been 234 
paying the rental fee. 235 
 236 
Ald. Binash said, “I don’t see any reason to stop that.” 237 
 238 
Victor asked if the board would be setting a precedent by waiving the meeting room fee for 239 
Tornado Youth Hockey. 240 
 241 
Dan noted there are two representatives from Tornado Youth Hockey present and suggested that 242 
they be allowed to speak. 243 
 244 
 245 
 246 
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CITY OF ONALASKA 
 

STAFF REPORT 
   Plan Commission Sub-Committee – September 15, 2015 
  

 

Agenda Item: Update on a Certified Survey Map (CSM) submitted by Andy Luttchens of 

Davy Engineering on behalf of Valley View Business Park, LLP, PO Box 325, 

Onalaska, WI  54650 for the purpose of realigning Lots 1, 2 and Outlot 1 in 

the Nathan Hills Estates Subdivision (Tax Parcels # 18-5941-0 and 18-5942-

0). 

 

Background:  Following Plan Commission’s August review and approval of the Certified 

Survey Map, minor modifications have been made to the lots lines and 

easements.  Staff will provide the Plan Commission with an update. 

 

Action Requested: No action required. 

 

  

 

 

Agenda Item: 
 

# 8 
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CITY OF ONALASKA 
 

STAFF REPORT 
   Plan Commission Sub Committee – September 15th, 2015 
  

  

Agenda Item: Discussion and Consideration of Changes to Zoning Fees. 

 

Background:   City staff is recommending a review of current zoning fees and consideration of 

modifying those listed in the table below. 

 

Zoning Application Permit: Current Fee: Proposed Fee: 

Conditional Use Permit (CUP) $150 $250 

 

Rezoning and/or Text Amendment $150 $300 

 

Certified Survey Map review $40 plus $10.00/lot $75 plus $10/lot 

 

Zoning Verification Letters $0 $25 (residential properties) 

$100 (commercial properties) 

 

Republication Fee (for CUP, Rezoning/ 

PUD, Variance , Street Vacation/ROW 

Discontinuance applications) 

 

$0 $100 

Site Plan Review 
 

 

$50 (if project is under 

$75,000) 
 

$100 (if project is over 

$75,000) 

$75 accessory structure with 

disturbed areas less than 1,200 

s.f. and/or principle structure 

additions under 250 s.f.  
 

$150 parking lot 

construction/reconstruction 

and/or other site improvements 

without principle structure 

modifications, as well as all 

other projects not listed in 

other categories 
 

$250 building/structural 

additions (including 

telecommunication tower 

modification) 
 

$350 new construction 

(including telecommunication 

tower construction) 
 

Preliminary Plat Review $40 plus $10.00/lot $200 plus $25.00/lot 

 

Final Plat Review $40 plus $10.00/lot $150 plus $10.00/lot 

 

Street Vacations /  

Right-of-way Discontinuances 

$0 $300 

 

 

Agenda Item: 
 

# 9 
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CITY OF ONALASKA 
 

 

 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

Additional information about the City’s direct costs & amount of staff time required for each type of 

permit review will be provided at the Plan Commission Sub-Committee meeting. 

 

 

Action Requested:  

Recommendation to the Plan Commission regarding changes to existing zoning fees. 
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CITY OF ONALASKA 
 

PLANNING/ZONING DEPARTMENT          415 MAIN STREET 

PH:  (608) 781-9590                                               ONALASKA, WI 54650-2953 

   FAX (608) 781-9506       http://www.cityofonalaska.com 

    

 

M E M O       

 
Date: September 9, 2015 
 

To:    Plan Commission  
 

From: Katie Meyer, Planner | Zoning Inspector 
 

Re:   2015 Comprehensive Plan Update – Open House 

 

 

The Long Range Planning Committee (LRPC) has completed a final draft of the 2015 

Comprehensive Plan Update and will host a “Public Open House” at City Hall on Wednesday, 

September 30, 2015 from 4:30PM – 7:30PM.  A small presentation will be made at 5:30PM that 

gives an overview of the comprehensive plan with major changes to the plan. 

 

As the Plan Commission reviewed all of the draft chapters of the 2015 Comprehensive Plan Update, 

the LRPC would like to invite you to participate in the Public Open House meeting to provide final 

feedback on the document. 

 

Below are the chapters for the 2015 Comprehensive Plan Update.  The entire document is available 

on the City’s Webpage at www.cityofonalaska.com for review and comment by the public/city 

committees.  Go to “Planning Department” and select “2015 Comprehensive Plan Update”. 

 

 Chapter 1: Introduction 

 Chapter 2: Issues & Opportunities; 

 Chapter 3: Housing; 

 Chapter 4: Transportation; 

 Chapter 5: Utilities & Community Facilities; 

 Chapter 6: Agriculture,  Natural, and Cultural Resources; 

 Chapter 7: Economic Development; 

 Chapter 8: Intergovernmental Cooperation; 

 Chapter 9: Land Use; and 

 Chapter 10: Implementation. 

 

The LRPC, City staff, and S.E.H. appreciate your time and effort in reviewing the 2015 

Comprehensive Plan Update to ensure that goals, objectives, and policies within the plan will 

effectively guide the community for the next ten-twenty years. 
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CITY OF ONALASKA 
 

STAFF REPORT 
   Plan Commission Sub-Committee – September 15, 2015 
  

 

Agenda Item: Review and discussion of 2016-2020 Capital Improvements Budget 

 

Background:  For review and discussion, attached is the initial draft of the Capital 

Improvements Budget (the version that was provided to the Board of Public 

Works on September 2
nd

, 2015).  

 

Action Requested: No action required. 

 

  

 

 

Agenda Item: 
 

# 12 
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